## TOWN BOARD TOWN OF BRUNSWICK

## NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW SUBJECT TO PERMISSIVE REFERENDUM

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a regularly scheduled meeting held on December 9, 2021, the Town Board, Town of Brunswick, New York, duly adopted Local Law No. 4 of the Year 2021 entitled AA LOCAL LAW TO OPT OUT OF ALLOWING ON-SITE CONSUMPTION SITES AS AUTHORIZED UNDER CANNABIS LAW, ARTICLE 4", subject to a permissive referendum in accordance with New York State Cannabis Law, Section 131, and Municipal Home Rule Law, Section 24. The purpose and effect of the said Local Law is for the Town of Brunswick to opt out of allowing on-site cannabis consumption sites to be located within the Town of Brunswick, which would otherwise be allowed under the Cannabis Law, Article 4.

The said Local Law shall not take effect until forty-five (45) days after the date of its adoption; nor until approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Brunswick voting on a proposition for its approval at referendum, if within forty-five (45) days after its adoption there be filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Brunswick, a petition protesting against such Local Law, signed and authenticated as required under Municipal Home Rule Law, Section 24, by qualified electors of the Town of Brunswick, registered to vote therein at the last preceding general election, in number equal to at least ten per centum (10%) of the total number of votes cast for governor at the last gubernatorial election in the Town of Brunswick.

A copy of the said Local Law is available for inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Town Clerk, Town of Brunswick, located at 336 Town Office Road, Town of Brunswick, and on the Town=s website, <a href="www.townofbrunswick.org">www.townofbrunswick.org</a>

## BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

Dated: December 10, 2021	
	William J. Lewis, III, Town Clerk